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OF THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

ookl EXET, $E2-
IN RE: PAUL DONALD RUSH DOCKETNO,; 2012-2136-3-RW

BPRNO. 23865, Respondent

An Attorney Licensed to

Praciice Law in Tennessee

{(MeMinn County)

JUDGMENT OF THE HEARING PANEL

This matter came before the Hearing Committee of the Board of Professional
Responsibility of the Supreme Court of Tennessee on September 9, 2013. The Respondent ix
Paul Donald Rush, who became licensed to practice Iaw in Tennessee in late 2004. He graduated
from law school in May 2004, He has since pracficed as sn Assistant District Attorney in the
10" Judicial District (Bradley, MeMinn, Monroe and Polk eounties). The present Petition for
Discipline arises from. the capital murder trial of Michael Younger, who was the last of three
~ dofendants tried for the murder of three people in Bradley County in 1999, The trial occurred in
May, 2010 and ended In a mistrial, All charges against Mr, Younger were later dismissed. M.
Rugh’s actions during, after and immediately before that trial are at issus in the present
disciplinary ;:}mce@diﬁg.

The Bﬁard of Professional Responsibility filed a Petition for Discipline against Mr, Rush
on July 6, 2012, Citing vatious tules, the Petition makes basically three complaints against Mr,
Rush. First, it alleges that Mr. Rush failed fo make timely disclosure to Mr. Younger's defense
counsgal of information that bore on the credibility of one of the State’s witnesses, Anita Wilson,

who all agree was an important witness in the case. Second, the Board asserts that Mr. Rush on
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redirect examination of a withess solicited information about whether My, Younger was a drug
dealer. These questions, the Board asserts, violated a cowrt order and Temnessee Rule of
Bvidence 404(b). Finally, the Board asserts that Mr. Rush failed to report these incidents to the
Board of Professional Responsibility, even though he had been ordered to do so by the trial judge
in the case.

Before addressing these issues, the Hearing Panel notes that Mr. Rush had been
practicing law for only five and a half yeais at the time of the Younger trial. Although he had
participated in many jury trials, the Younger trial was his first capital murder case. He was the
second chair to an experienced attorney. And he was brought into the case as a part of the trial
team only a few months before trial. Mr. Rush’s experience and the circumstances surrounding
his involvemént in the case were important to the Heating Panel’s consideration of whether or
not Mr, Rush had an intent to violate the rules.

At the hearing, the Hearing Panel heard testimony {rom three witnesses—Mt. Paul Rush,
Ms, Kim Parton and M, John C, Cavett, Mr, Cavett and Ms, Parton represented Mr. Younger in
the capital murder case. The Panel also received 17 exhibits, which included, among other
documents, transctipts flom a number of hearings {hat took place as part of the Younger case,
The Panel read and considered all of the exhibits.

Alihough the three alleged ethical violations are connected, these findings of fact and
conclusions of law ad&ress them in the order they were discussed in the Petition.

Brady Allegations

1. On Aungust 19, 2010 Mr John C. Cavett, Ji, sent a letter to the Board of

Professional Responsibility making a complaint against Assistant District Attorney General Paul

Rush. Mr. Caveit claimed that Mr. Rush failed to timely turn over to the defense information
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conceriting Anita Wilson, who was 4 witness for the proscoution, Mr. Cavett asserted that Mr.
Rush had failed to comply with Rule 3.8(d) of the Tennessee Rules of Professional Conduct
{“RPC™) which requires a prosecutor to “make timely disclosure fo the defense of all evidence or
information known. to the prosecutor that tends to negate the guilt of the accused or mitigate the
offense ...”

2. RPC 3.8(d) incorporates into the Rules of Professional Conduct a prosecuting

attorney’s duties pursuant fo Brady v. United States, 397 U.S, 742 {1970), Information given o

the defense as a result of this requirernent is usually called “Brady Material” and a failure to
comply is referred to as a “Brady Violation™ In Tennessee the Brady Dutv applies not only to
evidence directly bearing on the guilt or innocence of the defendant, but also information relating

to the credibility of the State’s wilnesses. Ses e.g. Johnson v, State, 38 8.W.3d 52, 56 (Tenn.

2001).

3. Anita Wilson was an Important State witness because she wag expected o testify
that Mr, Younger made statemerits to her that linked him to the nmrders, The State had no
physical evidence or eye witness testimony linking Younger to the murders, Prior to Mr.
Younger’s trial in May, 2010, Ms. Wilson had a long history of criminal convictions which cast
substantial doubt on her credibility. Excluding the siolen checks investigation described in
Paragraph 4, there is no assertion or proof that Mr. Rush failed to timely disclose Brady Material,
including shoplifting charges that were pending against Ms, Wilson at the time of trial.

4. Unfortunately, in the three months prior to the Younger trial, Ms, Wilson’s
criminal history continued 1o evolve, The Brady Material relevant to the present pefition
concerned an investigation that targeted Ms. Wilson for fravdulently endorsing and passing

checks she allegedly stole from her employer. Apparently, in February 2010, Ms, Wilson’s
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former employer fired her and réported 1o the Swestwater police that Ms., Wilson and possibly
others had stolen cheeks. In March, 2010, a Detective Illingworth of the Sweetwater police
department informed Mr, Rush about the stolen check investigation against Ms. Wilson.
Detective Tllingworth informed Mr, Rush that Ms. Wilson’s former employer had fired her and
filed charges against her for stealing checks and cashing them at various banks in and around
Sweetwater, Tennessce, Detective [lingworth informed Mr, Rush that he did not at that time
have sufficient evidence to charge Ms, Wilson with a crime becavse e had not yet obtained and
viewed videos from the banks where the checks were cashed that could link Ms, Wilson to the
crime, In addition, he informed Mr. Rush that other employees from Ms, Wilson’s former
employer, Mexi-Wings Restaurant, were also undet investigation. Mr, Rush asked Mr,
Mlingworth to keep him informed of the status of the investigation because he would have to turn
the information over to the defenss in the Younger trial. Prior to an evidentisry hearing that
occurred two days before the Younger trial, My, Rush had not received from Detective
Hingwarth or anyone else additional information gbout the Wilson investigation, Detective
Illingwoith initially told Mr. Rush about the investigation while Mr, Rush was on duty during a
busy Sessions Court hearing day. We find on this record that Mr, Rush told Detective
'I]lipgworth to get back 10 him, Detective IHingworth did not get back to him.

5. At a hearing two days prior to jury selection, Mr. Rush disclosed to defense
counsel all he then knew about the Wilson check theft investigation,

6. There is no evidencs that Me, Rush knew anything more than what he told to the
Court and defense counsel on May 2, 2010.

7. After hearing Mr, Rush’s disclosure, defense counsel Cavett and Parton revealed

to the Conrt that the Wilson investigation had moved further than what My, Rush disclosed., M,
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Cavett later playod to the Court a tape recording of a conversation that a defense investigator had: -

with Detective llingworth. In that conversation, Mr, [llingworth said among other things that
Bank tapes had in fact linked Ms. Wilson to the check crimes, that she had admitted her
involvement, and that the detective was using Ms, Wilson fo link others to the crime. Critically,
according to Detective Illingworth in the tape recording!, another Assistant District Attorney
from the 10® Judicial District had asked Dotective Hiingworth to slow walk fhe- investigation
wntil after the Younger trial. (See, Ex. 2, pp.42-55). The Hearing Panel finds that Mr, Rush did
nat know these facts prior to the May 2, 2010 hearing. We also find that Mr. Rush disclosed
what he knew about the investigation before Mr, Cavett alleged later that more should have been
disclosed by the State.

8. Arguably, Mr, Rush should have followed up on the Wilson investigation. But
RPC 3,8(d) only requires “timely disclosure to the defense of all evidence or information known
to the Prosecutor.” In this sitnation, “Known or knowing denotes actual awareness of the fact
in question.” RPC 10(f). Mr. Rush did not know more sbout the Wilson investigation then what
he revealed.

9. Whether or not the information My, Rush d,iscloé.ed on May 2, 2010 was Brady
Material* Mr. Rush disclosed &ll he knew prior to trial, and his actions or inactions did not rise
1o the level of a RPC 3.8 violation,

10,  Thisruling as to what M. Rush knew and when he knew if is substantially based

on the Hearing Panel’s listening to and observing Mr. Rush’s testimony at the disciplinary

' Mlingworth Jater denied in oaurt that he had been asked to slow walk the investigation, (Ex, 2, pp, 35-36). .
* It is unclear whether ibe inforation known by My, Rush-—swithout the information later revealed by Mr. Cavett—
was Brady Material that should have been disclosed. See, ¢.gr., Tankleff v, Senkowslkd, 135 F.3d 235, 251 (2““ Cir,
1998) (Fallure to diselose Comnulative Immaterial Trapeachment Evidence after o witness' vredibility bas been called
ino question generally will not support a Brady elaim.) '
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hearing and asgessing his credibility, And there was no countervailing proof. On this record, we
cannot rule that Mr, Rush’s disclosure was untimely,

11, The Hearing Panel {inds that Mr, Rush did not violate RPC 3.8(d) of the
Tennessoe Rules of Professional Conduct,

Improper Solicitation of Bvidence

12, On Apsil 19, 2010, the Criminal Court of Bradley County in the Younger case
held an evidentiary hearing to determine the admissibility at trial of certain evidence that the
State intended to #ntroduce pursuant to Rule 404 of the Tennessee Rules of Bvidence,

13,  Pursuant to Rule 404(b), in order for evidence of other crimes, wrongs or acts to
be admissible, the court upon request rnust hold & hearing outside the jury’s presence. Then, the
court roust. find proof of the other crime to be clear 4nd convincing and that it is material to an
issue other than a character traif. Finally, the court roust find that the probative value of the
evidence outweighs the danger of unfair prejudice, Tenn. R. Bvid. 404(b)(2), (3) and (4).

14, The State filed a Rule 404 Motion in the Younger case. (Ex. 3) On May 3, 2010,
after a hearing that occurred on April 19, the Court ruled on the admissibility of certain evidence.
(Bx. 4).

15. At the April 19 Rule 404(b) hearing, the State attempted to introduce evidence
that withesses Amy Lonas, Anita Wilson, and Vivian Denise Carter had each purchased drugs
from defendant Michael Younger. The Court clearly denied the State’s motion and ruled that
this evidence was not admissible.

16, At the Rule 404 hearing, the State also presented proof from Ms. Pamela Upton,
This proof related to Mr. Younger’s actions at a party that occuired a fow days before the
murders, Ms. Upton. gave testimony the State would use to shiow that Mr, Younger had shown
hostility toward a purder victim prior to the murders. The Court rufed that this evidence was

6
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admissible. However, the State did not attempt at the Rule 404 hearing to offer evidence throngh
Ms. Upton that Mr. Younger was a drug dealer.

17, Ms, Upton testified at the Michael Younger trial. In direct examination by Mr,
Rush, Ms. Upton did not tesfify about whether or not Mr, Younger sold drugs or was-; a drug
dealer, |

18,  However, during cross examination, Mr. Cavett asked whether two State
witnesses and two of the murder victims were drug dealers. Specifically, he asked on page 21 of
Exhibit 5:

Desmond Bennett you said was a drog dealer, Was Cartie
Rogers a drug dealet?

Lo

I don’t know Carrie that well, so 1 don’t know,
Was O, J. Blair a drug dealer?
Not that ! know of.

L PP

Ok. Thank you. What about Tart Blair, do you know if she
was a drug dealer?

&

Not that I know of, sit.

BEx. 5, p. 21,
19.  Then, upon redirect examination, without approaching the bench or making a

motion, or in any way preparing the Court for what he was about to ask, Mr, Rush asked Ms.

Upton:
Q. Did you know Maurice Johnson?
A, Yes, sir,
Q. Do youknow what he did for a living?
Al Yes, sir.
Q. Was he a drug dealer?

_ 7
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Yes, sir,

Q. Do youknow Mr, Younger?
A, Yes, sir,

Q. ‘Was he a drug dealer?

A, Yes, sin

Ex. 5, vp. 21-22.
20.  'We find that Mr. Rush’s questions were in direct violation of a court order.?
21, We find that Mr, Rush’s questions violated Rule 404(b) of fhe Tennessee Rules of
Bvidence.
22.  We find eredible Mr, Rush’s testimony that he believed Mr, Cavett had “opened
the door” for his questions. *
23.  Nevertheless, the requirements of Rule 404 are clear and the Court’s order was

clear, Mr, Rush knew what the Rule 404 order said and understood the requirements of Rule

404,

® Mi. Rush has admitted that his questions vilated the ttisl Court’s Order. See, e.g., Bxhibit 10 (franseript of
December 17, 2010 hearing before Tudge Kerry Blackwood on the Siate’s Motion to Nelle Provegut the Younger
“case)
THE COURT: Okay. All right. And a vesult of that 404 hoaring, you were ordered that you would
ot be abls to ask your witnesses any questions about whether or not drug dealing may have been
a notive.
GENERAL RUSH: That’s correct.
THE COURT: In this event, That was the order of the Court,
GENERAL RUSKH: Absolutely,
Exhibit 10, P, 15, 11,4~ 11,
THE COURT: Okay. No — alf right, Then are you saying that on reditect — you’te saying that on
redireet, then you asked the question that you had been prohibited from asking,
GENERAL BUSH: Yes,
Bxhibit 10, P 18, LL. 913,

As noted by the trial Fudge, defense counsel on cross-examination etielted testimony from. the State’s withess that
*Desmond Benton was a drug dealét,” While the trint Judge concloded that the defense’s line of questioning was
*not, relevant” and was “improper,” the State asserted no objection at trial, Had Mz, Rush ohjected to the defense’s
quastioning, “the Court would have sustatned an objection, but the objeetion did not coine.” Wxhibit &, P, 53, LL. 19
~ 28,
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24, Mr. Rush’s actions interfered with a legal proceeding by causing a mistrial,
(Ex. 7).°

25.  In a later order the Court noted, “On 5/8/10 a mistrial was declared due to the
State of Tennessee violating a co.urt order and intentionally soliciting staternents from a state’s
witness that violated the order relative to 404 evidence.” (Ex. 8)

26.  This conduct violates Rule 3.4(c) of the Tennessee Rules of Professional Conduct,
which states that a lawyer shall not “kiiowingly disobey an obligation of the rules of a tribunal
except for an open refusal based on an assertion that no valid obligation exists.” In addition, the
conduct violates RPC 8,4(d) because Mr. Rush engaged in conduct that is prejudicial to the
administration of justice.

27.  We note that the solicitation of improper statements from a witness was alleged

~ only in passing in Paragraph 30 of the Board’s Petition for Discipline,

28, Mr. Cavelt’s Avgust 19, 2010 letter (Ex. 14) to the Board of Professional
Responsibility did not raise in the letter itself an issue about Mr, Rush’s improper questions.

29, Mr, Rush’s response to Mr. Cavett’s letter (Ex. 13) did not address the improper
questioning because this issue was not raised in Mr, Cavett’s letter, Nor was the Rule 404(b)
issue raised in the Board of Professional Responsibility’s Augnst 23, 2010 letter to Mr, Rush that
required him to respond to Mr, Cavett’s lefter. (Bx. 12) In other words, this allegation was never

the thrust and focus of the Board’s complaint againgt Mr. Rush,

* Mr, Rush does not contend that his question — which violated Rule 404(b}) sand the Court’s order - was accidental
or inadvertent. On the contrary, he admits his guestion was intentional, but he denies. that the question was asked for
the putpose of causing a mistrial. See Ex. 10, P. 22, LL. 1 — 3 (*There was no question that I intended to ask that
gquostion. L did it, T did it intentionally, but it was to get ont motive, ot to canse a mistrial,")
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30,  However, this issue was raised at the September 9, 2013 hearing and addressed by
Mr. Rush’s counsel and counsel for the Board,

Failure to Report Conduct to the Board of Professional Responsibility
31,  On the record, during the hearing at which the Court granted a mistrial, Judge

Reedy, the trial court judge, stated:

1 do have the power to either report unethical conduct or
questionable tnethical conduet, T am not finding here that General
Rush or General Stutts intentionally conmitted unethical conduct,
That is not what this hearing is about, but I do think I have the
inherent power to order that they self-report, and, General Rush, I
am ordering that you and General Stutts do a self-report as to this
situation. That is what all lawyers do in & proud manner on a
regular basia. This is something that you have a duty to report fo
the Board of Professional Respongibility and let them decide, and I
am ordering that you do so. And I am crdering that you do with a.
transcript of these proceedings.
Ex. 2, pp. 72-73. The Court also ordered that defense attorneys Parton and Cavett report

the “situation” to the Board. Id.

32, Mr Rush did not report this situation to the Board of Professional Responsibility.
Mr. Rush’s first contact with the Board about this situation was his response to Mr. Cavelt’s
lettér (Bx. 13 ~ Letter from Paul Rush to Preston Sharp (Disciplinary Counsel) (Sept. 8, 2010)).

33, Mr, Rush admitted that he did nof selfreport this situation. He stated *Y did not
solfireport because 1 behaved well within the ethical guidelines of Rule 3.8(d) and Brady as
reviewed by the Tennessee Court of Appeals in MeKay v, Stete, 2010 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS
49" Id.

34, By fuiling to selfreport as ordered by Judge Reedy, Mr. Rush violated RPC
8.4(d) by engaging in conduct that is prejudicial fo the administration of justice,

35. 'We further find that Mr. Rush failed to self-report because he ha.cl a good feith
belief that he did not commit an ethical violation, But Mr, Rush’s good faith belief that he did

10
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not commit an ethical violation -~ however sincerely that belief is held - is not a defense to, or a
justification for, his admitted failute to comply with Tudge Reedy’s Order. Nothing prevented
Mr. Rush from complying with Judge Reedy’s Order, Mr. Rush could and should have self-
reported (and he could certainty have included his cbntentinns, research, argument, explanation,
and conclusions in the self-report). His subjective conclusion that he commiited no ethical
violation does not relieve him of his duty to comply with Judge Reedy’s Order, nor does it
relieve him of the consequences for failing to do so.

36, We do not find that Mr. Rush's age and experience were an aggravating
circumstance,

37. We further find that Mr, R\.IS]IL’S failure to report did not cause injury or potential
injury to & client or party, nor did it interfere with a legal proceeding,

It is therefore ordered by the hearing panel as Tollows:

1. That the Respondent veceive a public censure for intentionally soliciting evidence
during a trial that was prohibited by a court order and for failing to follow the procedure required
by Rule 404(b) of the Tenmesseo Rules of Evidence before presenting 1o the jury in a capital
murder ease evidence of other crimes, wrongs or acts caunsing a mistrial,

2. Tn addition, the public censure shall note that Mr. Rush failed to selfreport
possible ethical violations despite being ordered by a court to do so.

3. All other allegations and claims against the Respondent. set forth in the Petition

for Discipling are dismissed with prefudice and on, the merits, Respondent shall pay one-half of

the costs.

11
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The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of l.aw and Judgments in the case In Re Paul Donald

%
Rush, Doc. No. 2012-2136-3-RW ate entered this zﬁ day of September, 2013,
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BARRY L. GOLD, E8Q.

Pezgﬁan person Z%w/

CHESTER CREW‘% TOWNSEND, ESQ,
Panel M,

SEOTENMSHAW, ESQ, L

Panel Member
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IN DISCIPLINARY DISTRICT I WITSEP 26 EMiD: 53
OF THE ‘ e
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 80 ﬁ;ﬁfiﬁ ?g@"ﬁ&? CLUST AL
OF THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE SRIUHIBILEFY

INRE: PAUL DONALD RUSH DOCKETNO.: 20133136 Bk 38z
BPR NO. 23865, Respondent
An Attorney Licensed to
Practice Law in Tennessee
{(MeMinn County)

AMENDED JUDGMENT OF THE HEARING PANEL.

This matter cathe before the Hearing Commitfee of the Board of Professional
Responsibility of the Supreme Court of Tennessee on September 9, 2013, The Respondent is
Paul Donald Rush, who became licensed to practice law in Tennessee in late 2004, He graduated
from law school in May 2004, He has since practiced: ag an Assistant District Attorney in the
10® Tudicial District (Btadley, McMinn, Montoe and Polk counties). The. present Petition for
Discipline arises from the capita] murder trial of Michael Younger, w.ho was the last of three
defendants tried for the mutder of three people in Bradley Cmmty'iﬁ 1999, The trial occurred fn
May, 2010 and ended in a mistrial. All charges against Mr, Younger were later dismissed. Mr.
Rush’s actions during, -after and immediately before that trial are at idsue in the present
disciplinary proceeding.

The Board of Professional Responsibility fileil a Petition for Discipline against Mr, Rush
on July 6, 2012, Citing various rules, the Petition makes basically three complaints against Mr.
Rush. First, it alleges that Mr. Rush failed to make timely disclosure to Mr, Younger’s defense
counsel of information that bore on the credibility of one of fhe State’s witriesses, Anita Wilz‘;bm

who all agree was an important witness in the case. Second, the Board asserts that Mr, Rush on
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redirect examination of a witness solicited information about whether Mr, Younger was a drug
dedler. Those questions, the Board asserts, violated a comrt order and Tenmessee Rule of
Rvidence 404(b). Finally, the Board asserts that Mr, Rush failed to report these incidents to the
Board of Professional Responsibility, even though he had been ordered to do so by the trial judge
in the case.

Before addressing these issues, the Hearing Panel motes that Mr. Rush had been
practicing law for only five and a half years at the time of the Younger trjal. Although he had
participated in many jury trials, the Younger trial was his first capital murder case. He was the
.second, chair to an bxperienced attoroey, And he was brought into the case as a parf of the trial
team only a few months before trial. Mr. Rush’s experience and the circumstances surrounding
his involvement in the case were important to the Hearing Panel’s consideration of whether or
not Mr. Rush had an intent to violate the rules.

At thie hearing, the Hearing Panel heard testimony from three witnessos—Mr, Paul Rush,
Ms, Kim Parton and Mr. Johu C Cavett, Mr. Cavett and Ms, Parton represented Mr. Younger in
the capital murder case. The Panel slso received 17 exhibits, which included, among other
documents, transeripts from a number of hearings that took place as part of the Younger case.
The Panel read end considered all of the exhibits, |

Although the three alleged ethical violations are connected], these findings of fact and
conclusions of law address them in the order they were discussed in the Petition,

Brady Allegations

1. On Auvgust 19, 2010 Mr. Joho C, Cavett, Jr. sent a letter to the Board of

Professional Responsibility making a complaint against Assistant District Attorney General Paul

Rush. Mr. Cavett claimed that Mr. Rush failed to thnely turn over to the defense information
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concerning Anifa Wilson, who was 4 witness for the prosecution. Mr, Cavett asserted that Mr,
Rush had failed to comply with Rule 3.8(d) of the Tennessee Rules of Professional Conduct
(*“RPC”) which requires a prosecutor to “make timely disclosure to the defense of all evidence or
information known to the prosceutor that tends to negate the guilt of the accused or mitigate the
offense ...”

2, RPC 3.8(d) incorporates into the Rules of Professional Comduct a prosecuting
aitorney’s duties pursvant to Brady v, United States, 397 1.8, 742 (1970). Information given to

the defense as a result of this requirement is vsually called “Brady Maierial” and a faitare to

comply is referred to as a “Brady Violation.” In Tennessee the Brady Duty applies not only fo
evidence directlj} bearing on the guilt orinnocence of the defendant, but alsn information relating
to the credibility of the State’s wiinesses. See c.g. Johnson v. State, 38 8.W.3d 52, 56 (Tenn.
2001}.

3. Anita Wilson was an important State witnesa because she was expected to testify

that Mr, Yourniger wade statements to her that linked him to the murders. The State had no

physical evidence or eye witness testimony lnking Younger to the murders. Prior to Mr,
Younger’s trial in May, 2010, Ms, Wilson had a long history of ertminal convicHons which cst
substantial doubt on her credibility. Excluding tlie stolen checks investigation deseribed in
Paragraph 4, there is no asserfion or proof that Mr. Rush failed to timely disclose Brady Material,
including shoplifting charges that were pending against Ms, Wilson at the time of trial.

4, Unfortunately, in the three months prior to the Younger trial, Ms, Wilson's
criminal history continued fo evolve. The Brady Matorial relevant to the present petition
concerned an invesligation that targeted Ms. Wilson for fraudulently endorsing and passing

checks she allegedly stole from her employer, Apparently, in February 2010, Ms., Wilson’s
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former enployer fired her and -réported 10 the Sweetwater police that Ms. Wilson #nd possibly
others had stolen checks, In March, 2010, a Detective Tlingworth of the Sweetwater police
department informed Mr, Rush sbout the stolen check investigation ageinst Ms. Wilson,
Detective Ilingworth informed Mr. Rash that Ms, Wilson's former employer had fired her and
filed charges against her for stealing checks and cashing them at various banks in and around
Sweetwater, Tennessee. Detective Illingworth informed Mr. Rush that he did not at that time
have sufficient evidence to charge Ms, Wilson with 4 crime because he had not yet obtained and
viewed videos from the banks where the checks were cashed that couild link Ms. Wilson to the
crime, In addition, he informed Mr. Rush that other employees from Ms, Wilson’s former
employer, Mexi-Wings Restauranf, were also under investigation. Mr, Rush asked M,
Ilingworth to keep him informed of the status of the investigation becanse he would have to turn
the information over to the defense in the Younger trial. Prior to an evidentiary hearing that

occurred itwo days belore the Younger trial, Mr. Rush had not received from Detective

Hlingwarth or anyone else additional information about the Wilson investigation. Detective:

Mingworth initially told Mr., Rush about the investigation while Mr. Rush was on duty duriﬁg a
busy Sessions Couwrt hearing day. We find on this record that Mr. Rush told Detective
Illingworth to get back 1o him, Deteotive Ulingworth did not get back to him.

3. At a hearing two days prior to jury selection, Mr. Rush disclosed to defense
counsel all he then knew about the Wilson check theft investigation.

6. There is no evidence that Mr. Rush kogw anything more than what he told to the
Court and defense counsel on May 2, 2010.

7. After hearing Mr, Rush's disclosure, defense counsel Cavett and Parton Teﬁealed

to the Court that the Wilson investigation had moved further than what Mr. Rush disclosed. M,
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Cavett later played to the Court a tape recording of a conversation that a defense investigator had
with Detective Illingﬁrorth In that conversation, Mr. Illingworth said among other things that
Bank fapes had in fact linked Ms, Wilson to the check crimes, that she had admitted her
involvement, and that the detective was using Ms. Wilson to link others to the crime, Critically,
according to Detective Ilingworth in the tape recording’, anotber Assistant District Attorney
from the 10" Judicial District had asked Detective Illingworth to slow walk the investigation
until after the Younger trial. (See, Ex. 2, pp. 42-55). The Hearing Panel finds that Mr. Rush did
not know these facts prior fo the May 2, 2010 hearing. We also find that Mr. Rush disclosed
what he knew sbout the investigation before Mr, Cavelt alleged later that more should have been
disclosed by the: State.

8. Arguably, Mr, Rush should have followed up on the Wilson investigation, But
RPC 3.8(d) only requirss “timely disclosure to the defense of all evidence or information known
to the Prosecator.” In this sitvation, “Known or knowing denctes actual awarenecss of the fact
in question,” RPC 10(f). Mr. Rush did not know more about the Wilson investigation than what
he reveated.

9. Whether or not the information Mr. Rush discloged on May 2, 2010 was Brady

Material,> Mr, Rush disclosed all he knew priot to trial, and his actions or inactions ¢id not rise

to the level of a RPC 3.8 violation,

10, This ruling ag to what Mr. Rush knew and when he knew it is substantially based

on the Hearing Panel’s listening to and observing Mr. Rush’s testimony at the disciplinary

! Illingworth later denied in court that he had been asked to slow walk the investigation, (Ex. 2, pp. 35-36).

Ti }& mmclear whether the information known by Mr. Rush—without the information Iater revenled. by Mr., Cavett—
was Brady Materlal that should have been disclosed. See, e.g., Tankleff v. Senkowski, 135 7.3d 235, 251 (™ Cir.
1908) (Fallure to disclose Cumulative Immaterial Impeachment Evidence after a wilness® vredibility has been called
into question generally will not support a Brady claim.)
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hearing and assessing his credibility, And there wag no countetvailing proof, Qn this record, we

cannot rule that Mr. Rush’s disclosute was untimely,

11, The Hearing Panel finds that Mr. Rush.did not violale RPC 3.8(d) of the

Tennessee Rules of Professional Conduct.

Improper Solicitation of Bvidence

12, On April 19, 2010, the Criminal Court of Bradley County in the Younger case
held an evidentiary hearing to determine the admissibility at trial of certain evidence that the
State intended to introduce pursuant to Rule ;404 of the Temmessee Rules of Bvidence.

13,  Pursvant to Rule 404(b), in order for evidence of other crimes, wrongs or acis to
be adimissible, the court upon request must hold a hearing outside the jury’s presence. Then, the
court must find proof of the other ¢rime to be clear and convinecing and that it is material to an
issue other than a character trait. Finally, the cowrt must find that the probative value of the
evidence outweighs the denger of uwnfair prejudice. Tenn. R. Evid. 404(6)(2), (3) and {(4),

14,  ‘The State filed g Rule 404 Motion in the Younger case. {Ex, 3) On May 3, 2010,
after a hearing that occurred on April 19, the Court ruled on the admissibility of certain evidence.
(Bx. 4),

15. At the April 19 Rule 404(b) hearing, the State attempted to introduce evidence
that witnesses Amy Lonas, Anita Wilson, and Vivian Denise Carter had each purchased drgs
from defendant Michael Younger. The Court clearly denied the State’s motion and ruled that
this evidence was not admissible.

16. At the Rule 404 hearing, the State also presentéd proof from Ms. Pamela Upton.
This proof related to Mr, Younget’s actions at a party that occwrred o few days before the
murders. Ms, Uplon gave testimony the State would use to show that Mr. Younget had shown

hostility toward a murder victitn prior to the murders. The Court ruled that this evidence was
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admissible. However, the State did not attempt at the Rule 404 hearing to offer evidence through

Ms. Upton that My, Younger was a drug dealer.

17.

Ms. Upton testified at the Michael Younger trial. In direct examination by Mr.

Rush, Ms. Upton did not testify about whether or not Mr. Younget sold drugs or was a drug

dealer,

18,

However, during cross cxamination, Mr Cavett asked whether two State

witnesses and two of the murder victims were drug dealers. Specifically, he asked on page 21 of

Exhibit 5:

Ex. 5, p. 21,
19.

2

Lo o >

>

Desmond Bennett you said was & drug dealer, Was Carrie
Rogers a drug dealer?

T don’t know Carrie that well, so I don’t know,
Was Q. J. Blair a drug dealer?
Not that I know of,

Ok. Thank you, What about Tart Blair, do yoﬁ know if she
was 8 drug dealer?

Not that I know of, air.

Then, upon redirect examination, without approaching the bench or making a

motion, or in any way preparing the Court for what he was about to ask, Mr. Rush asked Ms.

Upton:

2707002
099991738

A

Did you know Maurice Johnson?

Yes, sir,

Do you know what he did for a living?
Yes, sir.

‘Was ho a drug dealer?




A, Yes,sin

Q. Do youknow Mr, Younger? -
A, Yes, sir.

Q. Was he a drug dealer?

A, Yes, six.

Ex. 5, pp. 21-22,

20,  We find that Mr. Rush’s questions were in direct violation of a court order.

21, 'We find that Mr, Rush’s questions violated Rule 404(b) of the Tehnessee Rules of
Eyidenge.

22, We find credible Mr, Rush’s testimony that he believed My, Cavett had “opened
the door” for his questions, *

23.  Nevertheless, the requirements of Rule 404 are clear and the Couri’s order was
clear. Mr. Rush knew what the Rule 404 order said and yndersiood the requitements of Rule

404,

¥ M. Rush haa admitted that his questions violated the trial Court’s Order. See, e.g., Fxhibit 10 (transeript of
December 17, 2010 hearlng before Judge Kerry Blackwood on the State’s Motion 1o Nolle Proyequid the Younger
cage)
THE COURT: Okay. All right. And o result of that 404 hearing, you wers ordered that you would
not be able to ack your witnegses any questions about whether or not drug dealing miay have been
amotive, :
GENERAL RUSH: That’s correct,
THE COURT: In this event. That was the order of the Counrt,
GRNERAL RUSIL Absolutely.
Exhibit 10, P. 15, 11, 4 11, _
THE COURT: Okay. No — all right, Then are you saying that on fedirect — you're saying that on
redirest, then you asked the question that yon bad been prohibited from asking:
GENERAL RUSIH: Yes,
Exhibit 10, P, 18, L1, 9 - 13,

As noted by the trial Judge, defense counsel on crogs-examination elicited testimony from the State’s witness that
“Desmond Benton was & drug dealer” While the tdal Judge concluded that the defense’s line of questioning was
“not relevant” and was “improper,” the State asserted no objection af frfal, Fad Mr. Rush objected o the defense’s
questioning, “the Court would have sustained an objection, but the objection did not come,” Bxhibit 5, P. 53, LL. 19
— 25, :
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24, Mur Rush’s detions injerfered with a legal proceeding by causing a rnistrial.
(Ex.7).*

25,  In a later order the Court noted, “On 5/8/10 a mistrial wes declared due 1o the
State of Tennessee ﬁolating a coﬁrt order and intentionally soliciting statéments from a state’s
witneas that violated. the order relative to 404 evidence.” {(Ex. 8)

26,  'This conduct violates Rule 3.4(c) of the Tennessee Rules of Professional Conduct,
which states that a lawyer shall not “knowingly disobey en obligation of the rules of a tribunal
except for an open refusal based on an assertion that no valid obligation exists.” In addition, the
conduct violates RPC 8.4(d) because Mr, Rush engaged in conduct that is prejudicial fo the
administration of justice.

27.  We note that the solicitation of improper statements from & withess was alleged
only in passing in Paragraph 30 of the Board's Petition for Discipline,

28, Mr. Cavett’s August 19, 2010 letier (Ex. 14) to the Board of Professional
Responsibility did not raise in the letter itself an igsue about Mr, Rush’s improper questions,

29,  Mr, Rush’s response to Mr, Cavett’s letter (Ex. 13) did not address the improper
questioning because this 1ssue was not raised in Mr. Cavett’s letter. Nor was the Rule 404(b)
issue raised in the Roard of i’rofessionai Responsibility’s August 23, 2010 lefter to My, Rush that
required him to respond to Mr, Cavett’s letter. (Bx. 12) In other words, this allegation was never

the fhuust and focus of the Board’s complaint against Mr, Rush,

5 Mr, Rush does not contend that his question — which violated Rule 404(b) and the Court’s order - was accidental
or inadvettent, On the contraty, he admitehis guestion wag intentional, but ke denies that the question was. asked for
the purpose of cansing a mistrial. See BEx, 10, P, 22, LL. 1 3 (*There was 1o question that T intonded. to ask that
quastion. I did i€ Y did it intentionally, but it was to get ond motive, not to conse a mistial,”)
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'30.  However, this issue was raised at the September 9, 2013 hearing and addressed by

Mt Rush’s counsel and counsel for the Board,

" 31, On the tecord, ﬂurmg the heating at which the Court granted a misteial, Judge

Reedy, the trial court judge, stated:

I do have the power to either report unethical conduct or
questionable vnethical conduct. T am not finding here that General
Rush or General $tnits intentionally committed unethical conduct.
That is not what this hearing iz abbut, but I do think I have the
inherent power lo order that they selfireport, and, General Rush, I
am ordering that you and General Stutts do a self-report as to this
sitvation, That is what all lawyers do in & proud manner on a
regular bagis. This is something that you have a duty to report fo
the Board of Professional Responsibility and let them decide, and I
am ordering that you do so, And I am ordering that vou do with a
transcript of these proceedings.
Ex. 2, pp. 72-73. The Court algo ordered that defense attorneys Parton and Cavett report
the “situation” to the Board. Id.
32, Mr. Rush did not report this situation to the Board. of Profgssional Responsibility.
Mr. Rush’s first contact with the Board about this situation wag his response ip Mr. Cavett’s
letter (Ex. 13 -- Letter from Paul Rush to Preston Sharp (Disciplinary Counsel) (Sept. 8, 2010)).
33.  Mr, Rush admitted that he did not self-report this situation. He stated “I did not
selfereport because I behaved well within the ethical guidelines of Rule 3.8(d) and Brady as
reviewed by the Tennessee Court of Appeals in McKay v. State, 2010 Tenn, Crim. App. LEXIS

49.” Id.
34, By failing to selfrepott as ordered by Judge Reedy, Mr. Rush wviolated RPC
8.4(d) by engaging in c;>11duct that is prejudicial 1o the sdministration of justice,
35, 'We [wthoer find that Mr. Rush failed to selfereport because he ha.d a good faith
belief thef he did not commit an ethical violation, But Mr. Rush’s good faith belief that he did
10
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not comimit an ethical violation — however sincerely that belief is held - is not a defense to, or &
justification for, his admitted failure to comply with Judge Reedy’s Order. Nothing prevented
Mr. Rush from complying with Judge Reedy’s Order. Mr. Rush could and should have self-
teported (and he could certainly have included his contentions, research, argument, explanation,
and conclusions fn the selfreport). His subjective conclusion that he committed no ethicsl
violation does ot relieve him of his duty to comply with Judge Reedy’s Order, nor does it
relieve him of the consequences for failing to do so.

36, Wo do not find that Mr. Rush’s age and experience were an aggravating
circumstance,

37, We further find that Mr, Rush’s failure to report did not cause injury or potential
injury to & client or party, nor did it interfere with a legal proceeding.

It is therefore ordered by the hearlng panel ag follows:

1. That the Respondent receive a public censire for intentionally soliciting evidence
during a trial that was prohibited by a court order and for failing to follow the procedure required
by Rule 404(b) of the Tennessee Rules of Evidsnce before presenting o the jury in a capital
muorder case evidence of other crimes, wrongs or acts causing s mistrial.

2, In addition, the public censure shall note that Mr, Rush Tailed to self-report
possible ethical violations despite being ordered by a court to do so.

3. All other allegations and clainis against the Respondent set fotth in the Petition

for Discipline are dismissed with prejudice and on the merits. Respondent shall pay one-half of

the. costs.
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The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgments in the case In Re Paul Donald
%
Rush, Doe, No, 2012-2136-3-RW are éntered this 2o day of September, 2013,
%4::;«-'

BARRY L. GOLD, BESQ.

Panel Chiaix pemon
@mﬂ "ﬁz Z’/‘W/

CHFSIER CREWS TOWNSEND, E8Q.
Panel M

e

SEOTLMSHAW, ESQ. (g

Panel Member

Notice: This judgment may be appealed pursuant to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, Section 1.3, by filing a
petition for writ of certiorari, which shail be made under oath or affirmation and shall state that it

is the first application for the writ. See Tenn. Code Ann. 27-8-104(a) and 27-8-106.
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